
ACDISTP-AWIC0- 0OR P!I<.T 50 DoCE A R'

CONTROL NO: 9676

FILE: _____ 

RM: DATE OF DOC DATE REC'D LTR TWX RPT OTHER 
Iowa Electric Light & Power 
Cedar Rapids, IA 
Charles W. Sandford 9-17-74 9-20-74 X 

TO: ORIG CC OTHER. SENT AEC PDR g 
SENT LOCAL PDR 2x EGCase 3 sjigned 37 

CLASS UNCLASS PROP INFO INPUT NO CYS REC'D DOCKET NO: 

XXX xxX 40 50-331 
DESCRIPTION: ENCLOSURES: 

Ltr notarized 9-17-74 trans the following.... Amendment to the OL consisting of Change to 
Tech Specs re change in pumphead requirements 
of the RHR service water pumps....  

ACKNOWLEDGED 
PLANT NAME:DUANE ARNOLD DO NOT REMOVE 

j0cys endcl d 
FOR ACTION/IFFORMATION 9-25-74- GMC 

BUTLER(L) SChMIENCER(L) ZIEMANN(L) REGAN(E) 
W/ CopieC W/ Copies W/ Copies W/ Copies 
CLAR'(L) STOLZ(L) DICKER(E) /LEAR(L) 
W/ Copies W/ Copies W/ Copies 1/9 Copies 
PARR(L) VASSALLO(L) KN1IGHTONT(E) 
W/ Copies W/ Copies W/ Copies W/ Copies 
KIXEL(L) PURPLE (L) YOUNGBLOOD(E) 
W/ Copies W/ Copies W/ Copies W/ Copies 

INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION

VOCGCI R.0i41 P-506A 

A NI "jC / S TAjF 
C ASE 
GT1iPXusso 
D WYD) 

MOO0RE (Li) (J3WR) 

WV)\H0LT (L) 
./oILER (L) Ltr 

PG'OLLITIS 
ENISE 

J 111.-112.01111 
!LK REIO 

1:,ZR I

SCHROEDER 
MACCARY 
KNI GHT 
PAWLICKI 
SHAO 
STELLO 
HOUSTON 
NOVAK 
ROSS 
IPPOLITO 
TEDESCO 
LONG 
LAINAS 
EENAROYA 
VOLLMER

DENTON 

GRIMES 
GAMILL 
KASTNER 
BALLARD 
SPANGLER 

ENVIRO 
MULLER 
DICKER 
KNIGHTON 
YOUNGBLOOD 
REGAN 
PROJECT LDR 

,/.ST MARY.  
HARLESS

LIC ASST 

DIGGS (L) 
GEARIN (L) 
GOULBOURNE (L) 
KREUTZER (E) 
LEE (L) 
MAIGRET (L) 
REED (E) 
SERVICE (L) 
SHEPPARD (L) 
SLATER (E) 

JMITH (L) 
ITEETS .(L) 
WILLIAMS (E) 
WILSON (L)

A/T 
BRAITMAN 
SALTZMAN 
B. HURT 

PLANS 
MCDONALD 
CHAPMAN 

/DUBE w/Input 

AE. COUPE Ltr 

D. THOMPSON (2) 
KLECIKER 
EISENHUT

vi - LOCAL 

W. - TIC 
- NSIC 

1 - ASLB

KeCftS

TDR CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 
(1)(2)()-x NATIONAL L"B 

1-~ . ENNINGTON, RMr E-201 GT 

Anderson 1- B&M SWINEBiR.D, Pm E-201 GT 
4ggy y SENT TO LIC ASST 1-CONSLTX\TS 

TEETS 9-25-74 NF2tI-AIBK/DiLfME/AGBAMBAN

1-G. 177.  

R GD **'. .

.U.TT ON

/



IOWA ELECTRIc LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY
General Office 

CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA

September 17 
IE-74-2047

Mr. E. G. Case SEP29 
Acting Director of Licensing s2 19.  
U. S. Atomic Energy Commission Co 
Washington, D.C. 20545 

Dear Mr. Case: 

Transmitted herewith, in accordance with the require
ments of 10 CFR 50.59 and 50.90 is an application for amendment 
of Appendix A, Technical Specifications and Bases, Operating 
License DPR-49 to incorporate the proposed change in technical 
specifications for the Duane Arnold Energy Center (DAEC), 
described in the enclosure hereto.  

The proposed change involves a change in the pumphead 
requirements of the Residual Heat Removal Service Water Pumps, 
and is described in the enclosure.  

The proposed change has been reviewed and approved by 
the DAEC Operations Committee and the DAEC Safety Committee 
and does not involve a significant hazards consideration.  

Three originals and 40 copies of this application are 
transmitted herewith. This application, consisting of the 
foregoing letter and enclosure hereto, is true and accurate 
to the best of my knowledge and belief.  

Iowa Electric Light and Power Company 

By: &.) 5 
Charles W. Sandford 
Executive Vice President 

CWS:D 

Sworn and subscribed to before me on this /7 2day , 
of September, 1974.

cc: w/enc.  
D. Arnold 
G. Owsley 
R. Keppler 
J. Newman

Georgia F. Marlowe 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

State of Iowa 
Commission Expires 
September 30, 1976

REGULATORY DOCKET FILE COPY 967

CHARLES W. SANDFORD 
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

50o 3 31

<i) 74

i



IOWA ELECTRIc LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY 
General Office 

CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA 

CHARLES W. SANDFORD September 17, 1974 ( 
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT IE-74-2047 

Mr. E. G. Case S 
Acting Director of Licensing .s 
U. S. Atomic Energy Commission 9 
Washington, D.C. 20545 

Dear Mr. Case: 

Transmitted herewith, in accordance with the require
ments of 10 CFR 50.59 and 50.90 is an application for amendment 
of Appendix A, Technical Specifications and Bases, Operating 
License DPR-49 to incorporate the proposed change in technical 
specifications for the Duane Arnold Energy Center (DAEC), 
described in the enclosure hereto.  

The proposed change involves a change in the pumphead 
requirements of the Residual Heat Removal Service Water Pumps, 
and is described in the enclosure.  

The proposed change has been reviewed and approved by 
the DAEC Operations Committee and the DAEC Safety Committee 
and does not involve a significant hazards consideration.  

Three originals and 40 copies of this application are 
transmitted herewith. This application, consisting of the 
foregoing letter and enclosure hereto, is true and accurate 
to the best of my knowledge and belief.  

Iowa Electric Light and Power Company 

By: 
Charles W. Sandford 
Executive Vice President 

CWS:D 

Sworn and subscribed to before me on this ,7 day 
of September, 1974.  

cc: w/enc. L.. '~~ >~e~~.  

D. Arnold Notary 2Public in and for the 
G. Owsley State of Iowa.  
R. Keppler 
J. Newman 

9676



PROPOSED CHANGE TO DAEC TECHNICAL SPECIIFICATIONS 

I. Affected Technical Specifications 

The technical specifications for the.DAEC (DPR-49, Appendix A) 
provide as follows: 

Specification 4.5.C.I.b 

"Item Freguercy 

Flow Rate Test - Each RHR service .After major pump 
water pump shall deliver at maintenance and 
least 200 gpm at a TDH of 674 ft. every three months." 
or more.  

II. Proposed Change in Technical Specifications 

The licensees of DPR-49 propose the following changes in the 
technical specifications set forth in I (above): 

In technical specification 4.5.C.l.b, change "674 ft. or more" 
to "610 ft. or more." 

III. Justification for Proposed. Change 

The Total Developed Head (TDII) requirement now in the technical 
specifications (67) feet or 29 psi:) is based on the DAEC purchase 
specification which was established in a very conservative manner to 
assure a wide margin above the actual requirement.  

The actual requirement during Containment Spray Mode is 535 feet or 
232 psig. The requirement during Shutdown Cooling Mode (the most 
limiting condition) is 565 feet or 2i5 psig. This is computed as follows: 

a) Maximum RHR Heat Exchanger Pressure 

Pressure at Heat Exchanger inlet = (Reactor Pressure) + 
(RHR Pwnp TDH) + (Reactor Water Level) - (Heat Exchanger 
Inlet Pipe Elevation) - (Friction Losses Between the Reactor 
and Heat Exchanger).  

Reactor pressure for normal shutdown = 50 psia 

RHR Pump TDH = 390 ft. @ 4800 gpm and 2810 F. = 157 psia 

Reactor Water Level = 817.3 ft.  

Heat Exchanger Inlet Pipe Elevation = 748.4 ft.

Friction Losses = 38.4 ft.



. Page 2 

Heat Exchanger Inlet Pressure 
50 + 157 + 0.93 817.3 - 748.4 - 0.93 38.4 

2.31 -2.31 

Maximum Heat Exchanger Pressure = 219 psia 

b) Required. differential = +20 psia 
239 psia or 552 Ft.  

c) Atmospheric pressure -34 Ft.  
518 Ft.  

d) Friction losses in Service Water 
Piping with strainers 50% plugged. +47 Ft.  

TDH of 565 Ft.  

The difference between the requirement originally specified in the 
technical specifications and the actual requirement is thus 109 feet 
or a margin in excess of 16%. The proposed change in the technical 
specifications value represents about a 9.5% reduction from the 
current value but nevertheless preserves a margin of 8%. The incorrect 
and excessive margin now incorporated in technical specification 
4.5.C.l.b could unnecessarily hinder the orderly, continuous operation 
of the facility.  

Attached is supplementary information concerning Pump Laboratory Test 
Results, Pre-Operational Test Results, Special Pump Test Results, 
Pump Operating Time and River Silt Condition.  

IV. Review Procedures 

This proposed change has been reviewed. by the DAEC Operations 
Committee and Safety Committee which have found that this proposed 
change does not involve a significant hazards consideration.



Supplem ry Information Concerning 

- Proposed Change to RHR Service Water 

Pump Head Requirements.

Layne and Bowler Pump Company Laboratory Tests

Total Head 
Feet 

570 

620 

670 

710 

740 

750 

770

Pump lP-22A 

2990 

2820 

2620 

2420 

2220 

2020 

1260

GPM 
Pump 1P-22B 

2990 

2800 

2620 

2420 

2210 

2010 

1260

Pump 1P-22C 

2920 

2740 

2540 

2300 

1700 

16 o 

1250

Pump 1P-22D 

2950 

2780 

2560 

2320 

1720 

1600 

1300



Pump No. 1500 gpm 2000 g-pm 2400 Rpm 3000 gom

319 psig/737ft. 309 psig/714ft. 295 psig/681ft.

345/797 

310/716 

325/751

331/765 

301/695 

312/721

321/742 

284/656 

292/691

231 psig/534ft.  

260/601 

229/529 

240/554

On September 6, 1973 the Preoperational Test was run and the following 
flow vs. head information was obtained. Acceptance requirements at 
290 psig were 2400 +200 gpm and at 230 psig were 3000 +200 gpm.  

-0 -0

Pump No. 290 -9 psig
+0 

230 -9 p~sig

1P-22A 

IP-22B 

1P-22C

2500 gpm

2500 

21400

1P-22D 21400

IP-22A 

1P-22B 

1P-22C 

1P-22D

3000 gpm

3100 

3000 

3000

-2

On September 9, 1974 all four RHR Service Water pumps were operated to 
obtain the following flow vs. head information.



4. p.

-3

RHR Service Water Pump Operating time between Preoperational Test (9/73) 
and present (9/8/74).  

Pump A - 44 hrs., 26 min.  

Loop A 

Pump C - 31 hrs., 37 min.  

Pump B - 142 hrs., 19 min.  

Loop B 

Pump D - 152 hrs., 3 min.  

On September 16, 1974 the following information was obtained.  

RHR Heat Exchanger Shell Side 
Inlet pressure - 205 psig + 14.7 = 219.7 psia 
Reactor Level - 32 inches (3 inches below normal water level used in 

Tech. Spec. change submittal calculations) 
Moderator Temp - 160oF (Plant in cold shutdown) 

River Silt Design Condition 

The information provided in the purchase specifications was as follows: 

Suspended Solids: 250 ppm long term average 
1600 ppm maximum daily average 
95% of the particle size less than 
250 micron and 90% less than 100 micron 

Suspended solids in the river are measured once per month. The maximum 
concentration measured so far has been 500 ppm. Size and distribution 
of the Solids is not determined.


