AEC DISTR TION FOR PART 50 DOCKET MATERI. (TEMPORARY FORM)

.

CONTROL NO: 9676

	▲		,	-	,	,	Arabe a saraharata dan a gunda majan
an a	···		Laisi eli appa Titago (Parti Parti Part	·····	FIL	E :	a Martina da sera da calandar de la Calandaria da cala de Nora (1971) de calandario de constante constante de constante de constante de constante de constante de consta
FROM:		DATE OF DOC	DATE REC'D	LTR	TWX	RPT	OTHER
Iowa Electric L				ļ	1		
Cedar Rapids, I				1			
Charles W. Sand	ford	9-17-74	9-20-74	X	<u> </u>]
TO:		ORIG	CC OTHER			AEC PDR	and the second distance in the second se
EGCase		3 signed	37		SENT	LOCAL P	DR XXX
CLASS UNCLASS	PROP INFO	INPUT	NO CYS REC'D		DOCKE	T NO.	anan. At 1. galatin sujiridgan diri Militika a gaan.
OTTOP CINCTEROS	FROE INFO	INCOL	NO CID REC D	1	DOCKE	I NO.	
xxx		xxx	40		50 221		
DESCRIPTION:	L		ENCLOSURES:		50-331		an a
DESCRIPTION:			ENCLUSURES:				
Ltr notarized 9	-17-74 trans the	following	Amendment to t	he OL	consist	ting of	Change to
_01 1100011000 /	e, , , crano ene	1011001106	Tech Specs re				
			of the RHR set	vice w	ater ni	IMDS	quirement
	·			NU	WLE	DGEI)
				37.00	1 T 1 T 1		
PLANT NAME :DUAN	E ARNOLD		DO	NUT	KEN	IOVE	
SALESTING CONTRACTOR STATES AND ADDRESS MADE AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS ADDR			(40 cys er	n <mark>cl r</mark> ec	'd)		
		FOR ACTION/IN	FORMATION 9-	25-74 -	GMC		
BUTLER(L)	SCHWENCER(L)	ZIEMANN(L)	REGAN	(E)			
/ Copies	W/ Copies	W/ Copies		• •			,
CLARK(L)	STOLZ(L)	DICKER(E)					•
W/ Copies	W/ Copies	W/ Copies		opies			
PARR(L)	VASSALLO(L)	KNIGHTON (E		•		•	
W/ Copies	W/ Copies	W/ Copies		opies			
KNIEL(L)	PURPLE (L)	YOUNGBLOOD)(E)				
W/ Copies	W/ Copies	W/ Copies	W/C	opies	•		
Shart to algorized the based of the garages of the second to be in the second of the	ay van 1949 at 2018 at 2019 at						a agun nagasing ag ang at an at an
REG FILE	TECH REVIEW	INTERNAL DIST DENTON	والمستقد بلداء بيديلين الالاستيستين درد ووجرد ويتبار والمواري والمواري والمرابع والمرابع والمرابع	**************************************	Λ	/T IND	Carr bit store are no writes "Statistics
AEG PDR		GRIMES	LIC ASST	•		RAITMAN	
DGC, ROOM P-506	A SCHROEDER	GAMMILL	DIGGS (L)	N		ALTZMAN	
SUNTZING/STAFF	MACCARY	KASTNER	GEARIN (1			. HURT	
CASE	KNICHT	BALLARD	GOULBOURN				
GIAMBUSSO	PAWLICKI	SPANGLER	KREUTZER	• •		LANS _	
BOYD	SHAO		LEE (L)			CDONALD	
4CORE (L) (BWR)	STELLO	ENVIRO	MAIGRET ((L)		HAPMAN	
DEYOUNG (L) (PWR)		MULLER	REED (E)			UBE w/i	
SKOVHOLT (L)	NOVAK	DICKER	SERVICE	(L)	· ✓E	• COUPE	Ltr
Coller(L)Ltr	ROSS	KNIGHTON	SHEPPARD		D	. THOMP:	SON (2)
2, COLLINS	IPPOLITO	YOUNGBLOOD				LECKER	
)ENISE	TEDESCO	REGAN	ŞMITH (L)			ISENHUT	
NEG OPR	LONG	PROJECT LD					
TILE & REGION (2) LAINAS	J.ST MARY.	WILLIAMS		i.	u *	•
10RRIS	BENAROYA	HARLESS	WILSON (1	5)			
STEELE	VOLIMER	1.					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
n an		EXTERNAL DIST	RIBUTION				
	CEDAR RAPIDS, IA				-	DDD	
*	CLATHY)	(1)(2)(10)-NAT					N/LA/NY
	ianan)		LBP(E/W 51dg, F				AVEN NAT I
- ASLB			PENNINGTON, Rn				
– Newton Ande	rson		4 SWINEBROAD, F	lm E-20			
	WY SENT TO LTC AS		SUUTANTS			-Rm B-1	
- ACRS XXXXXX			main and the second former	DADTAN	1	DTV MI	the first state
- ACRS XXXXXX	TEETS 9-25-74	NEA	@HARK/BLUME/AGI	ONDIAN	7		ELLER, in
- ACRS XXXXXX		NE	©HARK/BLUME/AGI	DADIAN	T	GT	sties, in

IOWA ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY

General Office CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA $50 \cdot 331$

egulatory

September 17, 1974 IE-74-2047

Mr. E. G. Case Acting Director of Licensing U. S. Atomic Energy Commission Washington, D.C. 20545

Dear Mr. Case:

CHARLES W. SANDFORD

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

Transmitted herewith, in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 50.59 and 50.90 is an application for amendment of Appendix A, Technical Specifications and Bases, Operating License DPR-49 to incorporate the proposed change in technical specifications for the Duane Arnold Energy Center (DAEC), described in the enclosure hereto.

The proposed change involves a change in the pumphead requirements of the Residual Heat Removal Service Water Pumps, and is described in the enclosure.

The proposed change has been reviewed and approved by the DAEC Operations Committee and the DAEC Safety Committee and does not involve a significant hazards consideration.

Three originals and 40 copies of this application are transmitted herewith. This application, consisting of the foregoing letter and enclosure hereto, is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Iowa Electric Light and Power Company

harles W. Dan By: 6 Charles W. Sandford

Executive Vice President

CWS:D

R. Keppler

J. Newman

Sworn and subsc	ribed to before me on this <u>17</u> th day
of September, 1974.	
cc: w/enc.	Leorgia J. Marlowe () DOC'
D. Arnold	Notary Mublic in and for the
G. Owsley	
R. Keppler	State of Iowa. Georgia F. Marlowe

Georgia F. Marlowe NOTARY PUBLIC State of Iowa Commission Expires September 30, 1976

REGULATORY DOCKET FILE COPY

IOWA ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY

General Office Cedar Rapids, Iowa 50.331

.

CHARLES W. SANDFORD

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

Mr. E. G. Case Acting Director of Licensing U. S. Atomic Energy Commission Washington, D.C. 20545

Dear Mr. Case:

Transmitted herewith, in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 50.59 and 50.90 is an application for amendment of Appendix A, Technical Specifications and Bases, Operating License DPR-49 to incorporate the proposed change in technical specifications for the Duane Arnold Energy Center (DAEC), described in the enclosure hereto.

The proposed change involves a change in the pumphead requirements of the Residual Heat Removal Service Water Pumps, and is described in the enclosure.

The proposed change has been reviewed and approved by the DAEC Operations Committee and the DAEC Safety Committee and does not involve a significant hazards consideration.

Three originals and 40 copies of this application are transmitted herewith. This application, consisting of the foregoing letter and enclosure hereto, is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Iowa Electric Light and Power Company

harles W. Bv: Charles W. Sandford

Executive Vice President

CWS:D

Sworn and subscribed to before me on this 27^{24} day of September, 1974.

cc: w/enc.

- D. Arnold G. Owsley
- R. Keppler
- J. Newman
- o. Newman

Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa. Gerry & Mirche

Creating and the company of the compan

9676

PROPOSED CHANGE TO DAEC TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

I. Affected Technical Specifications

The technical specifications for the DAEC (DPR-49, Appendix A) provide as follows:

Specification 4.5.C.1.b

"Item

Frequency

Flow Rate Test - Each RHR service water pump shall deliver at least 2400 gpm at a TDH of 674 ft. or more.

After major pump maintenance and every three months."

II. Proposed Change in Technical Specifications

The licensees of DPR-49 propose the following changes in the technical specifications set forth in I (above):

In technical specification 4.5.C.l.b, change "674 ft. or more" to "610 ft. or more."

III. Justification for Proposed Change

The Total Developed Head (TDH) requirement now in the technical specifications (674 feet or 292 psig) is based on the DAEC purchase specification which was established in a very conservative manner to assure a wide margin above the actual requirement.

The actual requirement during Containment Spray Mode is 535 feet or 232 psig. The requirement during Shutdown Cooling Mode (the most limiting condition) is 565 feet or 245 psig. This is computed as follows:

a) Maximum RHR Heat Exchanger Pressure

Pressure at Heat Exchanger inlet = (Reactor Pressure) + (RHR Pump TDH) + (Reactor Water Level) - (Heat Exchanger Inlet Pipe Elevation) - (Friction Losses Between the Reactor and Heat Exchanger).

Reactor pressure for normal shutdown = 50 psia

RHR Pump TDH = 390 ft. @ 4800 gpm and $281^{\circ}F. = 157 \text{ psia}$

Reactor Water Level = 817.3 ft.

Heat Exchanger Inlet Pipe Elevation = 748.4 ft.

Friction Lossés = 38.4 ft.

Heat Exchanger Inlet Pressure = $50 + 157 + 0.93 \left(\frac{817.3 - 748.4}{2.31}\right) - 0.93 \left(\frac{38.4}{2.31}\right)$

Maximum Heat Exchanger Pressure = 219 psia

ъ)	Required differential		psia psia		.552	Ft.
c)	Atmospheric pressure		•		<u>-34</u> 518	Ft. Ft.
d)	Friction losses in Service Water Piping with strainers 50% plugge	Т	'DH ot	ſ	<u>+47</u> 565	

The difference between the requirement originally specified in the technical specifications and the actual requirement is thus 109 feet or a margin in excess of 16%. The proposed change in the technical specifications value represents about a 9.5% reduction from the current value but nevertheless preserves a margin of 8%. The incorrect and excessive margin now incorporated in technical specification 4.5.0.1 b could unnecessarily hinder the orderly, continuous operation of the facility.

Attached is supplementary information concerning Pump Laboratory Test Results, Pre-Operational Test Results, Special Pump Test Results, Pump Operating Time and River Silt Condition.

IV. <u>Review Procedures</u>

This proposed change has been reviewed by the DAEC Operations Committee and Safety Committee which have found that this proposed change does not involve a significant hazards consideration.

Proposed Change to RHR Service Water

Pump Head Requirements.

Layne and Bowler Pump Company Laboratory Tests

Total Head Feet	Pump 1P-22A	<u>GPM</u> Pump 1P-22B	Pump 1P-22C	Pump 1P-22D
1000	i unp li - LLA	1 amp 11-22D		
570	2990	2990	2920	2950
620	2820	2800	2740	2780
670	2620	2620	2540	2560
710	2420	2420	2300	2320
740	2220	2210	1700	1720
750	2020	2010	1640	1600
770	1260	1260	1250	1300
•				

On September 9, 1974 all four RHR Service Water pumps were operated to obtain the following flow vs. head information.

Pump No.	1500 gpm	2000 gpm	2400 gpm	3000 gpm
1P-22A	319 psig/737ft.	309 psig/714ft.	295 psig/681ft.	231 psig/534ft.
1P-22B	345/797	331/765	321/742	260/601
1P-22C	310/716	301/695	284/656	229/529
1P-22D	325/751	312/721	292/691	240/554

On September 6, 1973 the Preoperational Test was run and the following flow vs. head information was obtained. Acceptance requirements at 290 psig were 2400 + 200 gpm and at 230 psig were 3000 + 200 gpm. -0

Pump No.	290	+9 psig	+0 230 -9 psig
1P-22A	2500		3000 gpm
1P-22B	2500		3100
1P-22C	2400		3000
1P-22D	2400	· · · ·	3000

RHR Service Water Pump Operating time between Preoperational Test (9/73) and present (9/8/74).

Pump A - 44 hrs., 26 min.

Loop A

Pump C - 31 hrs., 37 min.

Pump B - 142 hrs., 19 min.

Pump D - 152 hrs., 3 min.

Loop B

On September 16, 1974 the following information was obtained.

RHR Heat Exchanger Shell Side Inlet pressure - 205 psig + 14.7 = 219.7 psia Reactor Level - 32 inches (3 inches below normal water level used in Tech. Spec. change submittal calculations) Moderator Temp - 160°F (Plant in cold shutdown)

River Silt Design Condition

The information provided in the purchase specifications was as follows:

Suspended Solids: 250 ppm long term average 1600 ppm maximum daily average 95% of the particle size less than 250 micron and 90% less than 100 micron

Suspended solids in the river are measured once per month. The maximum concentration measured so far has been 500 ppm. Size and distribution of the Solids is not determined.